86   |   AHLSTRÖM CAPITAL ANNUAL REPORT 2016

TEUR
Biological

assets Forest land* Forest total
On January 1, 2016 93,257 13,444 106,701
Additions 1,929 217 2,146
Disposals -344 -39 -383
Reclassification -21 61 40
Change due to harvesting -4,904 -4,904
Change in fair value due annual growth 5,001 5,001
Change in fair value due changes in prices and costs -3,767 -3,767
Change in fair value due change in WACC 7,210 7,210
Other change in fair value -34 -34
On December 31, 2016 98,361 13,649 112,010

TEUR
Biological

assets Forest land* Forest total
On January 1, 2015 92,982 13,366 106,348
Additions 408 48 456
Disposals -164 -27 -191
Change due to harvesting -3,814 -3,814
Change in fair value due annual growth 3,845 3,845
Other change in fair value 57 57
On December 31, 2015 93,257 13,444 106,701

*Forest land reported according to IFRS 40 as investment property, see note 22.

A sensitivity analysis for the value of growing stock was conducted to find out the uncertainties in future development. The results
show that changes in timber prices and discount rates have a major effect on the value of forest assets. Changes in operational costs
have a minor effect.

The sensitivity analysis results
2016 Discount rate
TEUR 3.6% 4.6% 5.6%
Timber prices -10% 105,117 86,034 72,750
Timber prices +10% 135,593 110,768 93,502
Stable prices and costs 120,355 98,361 83,126
Costs -10% 123,669 101,039 85,301
Costs +10% 117,041 95,763 80,951

2015 Discount rate
TEUR 4.0% 5.0% 6.0%
Timber prices -10% 97,605 82,171 70,907
Timber prices +10% 124,377 104,568 90,112
Stable prices and costs 110,991 93,257 80,510
Costs -10% 113,449 95,403 82,232
Costs +10% 108,533 91,336 78,787

At the end of the year Group has no forest assets utilised as collateral. Commitments are disclosed in note 35.

AHLSTRÖM CAPITAL ANNUAL REPORT 2016  |   87

Note 24. Property, plant and equipment

TEUR
Land and

 water areas

Buildings
and

constructions

Buildings
and

construc-
tions,

finance lease

Machinery
and

equipment

Machinery
and

equipment,
finance lease

Other
tangible

assets

Advances
paid and

construction
in progress Total

Acquisition cost
On January 1, 2016 23,110 71,026 743 326,562 77,346 29,087 15,840 543,713
Additions 19 1,724 50 19,737 5,543 1,631 14,291 42,994
Disposals -429 -465 -139 -5,958 -794 -189 -731 -8,706
Business disposals -13,761 -36,636 -241,251 -17,467 -4,972 -4,810 -318,897
Business combinations 30 386 2,270 10 2,696
Reclassification -1,772 14,968 -7,600 252 -11,073 -5,225
Exchange differences -29 -196 -2,649 -1,409 16 -49 -4,317
On December 31, 2016 8,939 34,067 653 114,826 55,619 25,834 13,467 253,406

Accumulated depreciation
and impairment
On January 1, 2016 -294 -32,854 -325 -221,277 -54,344 -5,191 -314,285
Depreciation for the year -2,393 -199 -12,139 -5,253 -1,385 -21,368
Disposals 131 139 4,456 538 5,264
Business disposals 284 19,292 165,937 10,227 3,534 199,274
Reclassification 1,949 -3,656 3,972 121 2,386
Exchange differences 10 63 1,799 897 -17 2,752
On December 31, 2016 0 -13,812 -385 -64,879 -43,963 -2,938 -125,977

Net book value
on December 31, 2016 8,939 20,255 268 49,947 11,656 22,896 13,467 127,429

Acquisition cost
On January 1, 2015 15,684 41,036 13,248 280,144 74,368 26,821 13,118 464,420
Additions 341 348 54 16,485 5,815 1,301 17,054 41,398
Disposals -3,501 -248 -9,403 -4,176 -104 -103 -17,535
Business combinations 10,574 11,094 19,056 397 35 41,156
Reclassification 17,932 -12,559 12,189 714 645 -14,560 -83,968
Exchange differences 11 865 8,091 626 25 295 9,912
On December 31, 2015 23,110 71,026 743 326,562 77,346 29,087 15,840 543,713

Accumulated depreciation
and impairment
On January 1, 2015 -3,700 -14,109 -11,571 -183,032 -52,931 -3,525 -268,868
Depreciation for the year -3,663 -219 -25,906 -7,419 -1,464 -38,671
Impairment -38 -4,947 -4,985
Disposals 3,452 106 5,605 4,035 79 13,277
Reclassification -14,383 11,465 -6,431 2,233 -256 -7,372
Exchange differences -8 -805 -6,565 -263 -25 -7,666
On December 31, 2015 -294 -32,854 -325 -221,277 -54,344 -5,191 -314,285

Net book value
on December 31, 2015 22,816 38,172 417 105,286 23,002 23,896 15,840 229,428

On December 31, 2016 the Group had contractual commitments EUR 3.1 million total of which EUR 0.6 million was recognised in
property, plant and equipment.

88   |   AHLSTRÖM CAPITAL ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Note 25. Investments in
associated companies  
Ahlström Capital's strategy for investments in listed companies is
to have between 10–30% direct interest in the company and al-
ways have its representative or representatives participate in the
Board of Directors and nomination committee, and actively ex-
ercise any other shareholder rights to maximise the value of the
investment. This is generally a prerequisite for entering into any